

4th Civil No. E022011

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

RUSSELL GLEN DAY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF FONTANA,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,

Defendants/Respondents

Appeal from San Bernadino Superior Court
Honorable John P. Wade, Judge
San Bernadino Superior Court Case No. SCV 273682

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
KENT L. RICHLAND, Bar No. 51413
DANA F. GARDNER, Bar No. 158725
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

RINOS, SHEPHARD & MARTIN, LLP
DIMITRIOS C. RINOS, Bar No. 59919
825 North Parkcenter Drive, Suite 110
Santa Ana, California 92705
(714) 834-1500

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
CITY OF FONTANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF PROPOSITION 213 DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.	4
A. Retroactive Application of Proposition 213 Does Not Impair Vested Rights.	5
B. The State's Interest In Retroactively Applying Proposition 213 Justifies Any Imposition On Day's Rights.	11
1. Retroactive Application of Proposition 213 Is Necessary To Serve Important State Interests.	13
a. Retroactive Application Of Proposition 213 Restores Balance To The Justice System.	13
b. Retroactive Application of Proposition 213 Reduces The Costs of Mandatory Automobile Insurance.	16
c. Retroactive Application of Proposition 213 Encourages Compliance With California's Financial Responsibility Law.	18
2. Day Could Not Legitimately Have Relied On The Former Law.	20
3. The Balance Of Factors Favors Retroactive Application Of Proposition 213.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (contd.)

	Page
C. Day Fails To Demonstrate Either Legal Or Factual Support For His Due Process Claim.	25
1. The Alleged “Punitive” Effect of Retroactively Applying Proposition 213 Is Irrelevant To The Due Process Analysis.	25
2. Proposition 213 Does Not Impose An “Arbitrary and Excessive Penalty” On Uninsured Drivers.	28
3. Proposition 213 Allowed Day Adequate Time To Bring His Case To Trial.	30
II. PROPOSITION 213 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	31
A. Because Day Raises An Equal Protection Challenge For The First Time On Appeal, The Court Should Not Consider It.	31
B. Proposition 213 Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause.	31
1. Proposition 213 Is Rationally Related To A Legitimate State Purpose.	31
2. Proposition 213 Provides Uninsured Motorists An Adequate Opportunity To Present “Explanations Or Excuses.”	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (contd.)

	Page
III. PROPOSITION 213 APPLIES TO GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY BASED UPON NUISANCE OR THE DANGEROUS CONDITION OF PUBLIC PROPERTY.	40
A. The Text Of Proposition 213 Is Inconsistent With Plaintiff's Assertion That It Applies Only To Cases Of Vehicular Negligence.	42
B. The Legislative History of Proposition 213 Is Inconsistent With Day's Assertion That It Applies Only To Cases Of Vehicular Negligence.	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Alderette v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 174	31
American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hospital (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359	5, 12, 13, 29, 31-33
Anacker v. Sillas (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 416	31
Aronson v. Superior Court (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 294	30
Augustus v. Bean (1961) 56 Cal.2d 270	7
Bearden v. Georgia (1983) 461 U.S. 660	40
Bennett v. Bodily (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 133	28, 39
Bily v. Arthur Young & Co. (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	8
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559	27
Buttram v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 520	27, 28
Cabral v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 907	14, 16, 18, 41, 43
Campbell v. Zolin (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 489	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (contd.)

	Page
Diamond International Corp. v. Boas (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 1015	41
Evangelatos v. Superior Court (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	8, 22, 23
Feckenscher v. Gamble (1938) 12 Cal.2d 482	7, 9, 11
Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	5, 6, 10, 17, 29, 32, 33
Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	8
Garcia v. McCutchen (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	42
Glonn v. American Guarantee Co. (1968) 391 U.S. 73	38
Gutierrez v. De Lara (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1575	22, 23, 26
Hepner v. Franchise Tax Bd. (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1475	31
Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States (1997) 520 U.S. 939	22, 23
In Re Cindy B. (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 771	26
In re Marriage of Bouquet (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583	4, 5, 11, 12, 20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (contd.)

	Page
In re Marriage of Buol (1985) 39 Cal.3d 751	4, 12, 20
In re Marriage of Hilke (1992) 4 Cal.4th 215	4, 5
In re Marriage of Taylor (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 435	12
In re Paez (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 919	25, 26
In re Ramirez (1985) 39 Cal.3d 931	25
In re Randy J. (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1497	36
Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Touche Ross & Co. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1086	8
Jess v. Herrmann (1979) 26 Cal.3d 131	15-17
Kidd v. State of California (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 386	13, 41
King v. Meese (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217	21
Landgraf v. USI Film Products (1994) 511 U.S. 244	26
Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (contd.)

	Page
Lindsey v. Normet (1972) 405 U.S. 56	38
Lochner v. New York (1905) 198 U.S. 45	12
Mobilepark West Homeowners Assn. v. Escondido Mobilepark West (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 32	13
Nestle v. City of Santa Monica (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920	46
Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 974	8
People v. Johnson (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	36
Peterson v. Superior Court (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147	19, 20-22, 25, 27
Quackenbush v. Superior Court (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 454	1, 2, 31, 33-37, 39, 40
Rinaldi v. Yeager (1966) 384 U.S. 305	38
Stout v. Turney (1978) 22 Cal.3d 718	7, 9, 11
Tapia v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	26, 27
Tulley v. Tranor (1878) 53 Cal. 274	6, 7, 9, 11, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (contd.)

	Page
Weaver v. Graham (1981) 450 U.S. 24	25, 26
Werner v. Southern Cal. etc. Newspapers (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121	32
Wilke & Holzeheiser, Inc. v. Depart. Of Alcoholic Bev. Control (1966) 65 Cal.2d 349	25, 26
Williams v. Illinois (1970) 399 U.S. 235	40
Williamson v. Lee Optical Co. (1955) 348 U.S. 483	32
Yoshioka v. Superior Court (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 972	1, 2, 5, 8-10, 13, 14,16-19, 21, 33, 44

STATUTES

California Rules of Court, Rule 5.1	4
Civil Code section 815	46
Civil Code section 1431	24
Civil Code section 1431.5	24
Civil Code section 3333.2	29
Civil Code section 3333.3	3, 42
Civil Code section 3333.4	3, 42, 43
Civil Code section 3479	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (contd.)

	Page
Code of Civil Procedure section 815	46
Code of Civil Procedure section 3343	7
Vehicle Code section 4000.37	36
Vehicle Code section 4604	36
Vehicle Code section 16000	15
Vehicle Code section 17200	23, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

November 1996 California General Election Ballot Pamphlet	13, 16-18 33, 35, 37, 45, 46
